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For further details click on the stock numbers  

 

 
 
1. (ALLENBY, Sir E. H. H., General)  HUNT, C.  General Sir 

E. H. H. Allenby G. C. B,   Col. 5th Lancers, General Officer 
Commanding-in-Chief, Egypt, 1918.   1918   [47179]  

Water-colour caricature , signed and dated ñC. Hunt, ô18ò.  Light 
paper-toning, colour unfaded, very good framed and glazed. 
 £475  

Excellent contemporary carica ture showi ng Allenby in uniform .  



 

 
 
2. ARTHUR, Sir George.  Not worth reading.   With a Foreword 

by Field-Marshal Lord Birdwood.  London, Longmans, Green 
and Co.,  1938   [48992]  

Octavo, original bleu cloth, title gilt to the spine, blue top -stain, 
faded. In the dust jacket. Portrait frontispiece and 7 other plates.  
Light foxing to the fore -edge, else a very good copy in a very good 
jacket with one or two small chips.  £65  

First edition. This copy inscribed on the half -title; ñFrom 
youthful talent from old anecdotage.ò 



 

 
 
3. [BAYLEY, John Arthur] Reminiscences of School and Army 

Life, 1839 to 1859   [?London, For Private Circulation Only,]  
1875   [41562]  

Small octavo. Original red pebble-grained cloth, title gilt to upper 
board, regimental crest gilt to the lower board, rebacked, new 
endpapers.  Light browning, else very good.  £400  

First edition, presentation copy.  



 

 
 
4. BRADLEY, Omar N.  A Soldierôs Story.    New York, Holt, 

Rinehart and Winston, n.d.   [c.1951]   [45386]  

Octavo, original buff cloth, title in rust panel to the spine, 
ñautographò in red to the upper board.  Portrait frontispiece and 
16 other plates, maps and plans to the text, maps to endpapers.  
A little rubbed and soiled, else very good.  £95  

Early printing. This copy inscribed on the title page, ñTo Mr. 
Milton M. Ensor with best wishes, Omar N. Bradley . 



 

 
 
5. BRIALMONT, [Henri -] A[lexis], Lt. -Général.  La 

Fortification du Champ de Bataille.    Brussels, Librairie 
Militaire C. Muquardt,  1878   [48727]  

Octavo, original purple cloth, title gilt to spine with elaborate 
panelling in gilt and black, upper board similarly decorated 
centred on a large tool of a trophy of arms, lower board panelled 
in black, all edges gilt, marl endpapers.  19 folding plates at the 
rear.  Some light foxing to the fore-edges of the plates, which 
stand proud of the text-block, otherwise very good indeed.  £350  

First edition. This appears to be in the de luxe binding with the 
ñatlas de planchesò bound in at the rear.  



 

 
 
6. BRUCE, C[harles] E[dward], Lieut. -Colonel.  Waziristan, 

1936-1937.   The Problems of the North-West Frontiers of India 
and their Solutions.  Aldershot,  Gale & Polden, Ltd.,  1938   
[48995]  

Octavo. Original sand cloth, lettered in black on spine and upper 
board.  2 folding maps.  Ex-Staff College Library, their bookplate 
to the front pastedown, library stamp to front free endpaper, a 
little rubbed and wi th small label removed from the spine.  £175  

First edition.  



 

 

 
7. CALLWELL, C[harles] E[ward].  Small Wars. Their 

Principles and Practice.    London: HMSO,  1896   [51317]  

Small octavo (186 × 117 mm) Contemporary black half skiver on 
matching pebble-grained cloth, title gilt to spine, gilt supralibros, 
edges sprinkled red.  12 plans on 8 sheets, 3 of them folding.  A 
little rubbed, neatly rebacked with the original spine lai d down, 
book plate of the Staff College, Camberley, to the front 
pastedown, their ink stamp to the front free endpaper, light 
toning, but a very good copy.  £750  

First edition of the British Armyôs first text-book of counter 
insurgency.  



 

 
 
8. CAN DLER, Edmund.  The Unveiling of Lhasa.    London, 

Edward Arnold,  1905   [42498]  

Octavo. Original green combed cloth, title gilt to spine, gilt device 
of an offerings dish to the upper board.  Coloured frontispiece 
and 35 half-tone plates, illustrations t o the text, folding map at 
the rear.  Contemporary ownership inscription to the front free 
endpaper, light browning, hinges repaired, spine relined, a little 
rubbed, a very good copy.  £250  

First Edition.  



 

 
 
9. (COCKERILL, G[eorge] K., Brigadier -General)  HUNT, 

C.  Brigadier -General G. K. Cockerill, C.B.   Deputy Director of 
Military Intelligence, 1918.   1918   [47181]  

Water-colour caricature (sheet size 320 × 230 mm, figure 160 
mm tall), signed and dated ñC. Hunt, ó18ò.  Light paper-toning, 
colour unfaded, very good framed and glazed.  £175  

Excellent contemporary caricature showing Cockerill in 
uniform, gloves and cane in his right hand, striding forward, 
his great coat streaming behind him.  



 

 
 
10. COLBY, William, with James McCargar.  Lost Victory.   A 
Firsthand Account of Americaôs Sixteen-Year Involvement in 
Vietnam.  Chicago-New York, Contemporary Books,  1989   
[47409]  

Octavo, original black cloth-backed boards, title gilt to spine. In 
the dust jacket.  Map frontispiece, 16 plates, amps to text and 
endpapers.  Light toning, else very good in slightly rubbed and 
sunned jacket.  £85  

First edition. I nscribed by Colby on the half -title; ñFor Sheila & 
David Duncan with thanks for their Semper Fi services, Bill 
Colby/ and with admiration and affection James McCargar[in 
McCargarôs hand]ò  



 

 
 
11. CUNYNGHAME, Arthur Thurlow.    My Command in South 

Africa. 1874ï1878.    Comprising Experiences of Travel in the 
Colonies of South Africa and the Independent States.  London, 
Macmillan and Co.,  1880   [40546]  

Octavo. Original red combed cloth, blind panels to the boards, 
title gilt to spine.  Map frontispiece and 2 other full -page maps.  
Some foxing, otherwise very good, cloth a little sunned at the 
spine.  £125  

Second Edition with a new 20pp. preface . 



 

 
 
12. CUTHBERT,  J. H., Captain  (ed.) 1st Battalion Scots Guards 

in South Africa, 1899-1902.    London, Harrison & Sons, n.d.  
[1904]    [44917]  

Landscape quarto, (310 × 246 mm) orginal red paper covered 
boards, title in black to the upper board.  Portrait frontispiece 
and numerous half-tone illustration from photographs, very 
large folding coloured map at the rear.  A little rubbed, 
parti cularly at the spine which is splitting, but joints and hinges 
surprising tight, text block clean and sound, a very good copy. 
 £250  

First edition. This copy inscribed on the front free endpaper, 
ñMajor P. Chalmers (late Scots Guards) from an old friend of 
nearly 50 years standing, Stair, Oxenfoord Castle, Dalkeith, 6th 
May 1908.ò 



 

 
 
13. DAVIES, Brigadier ñTrotsky.ò Illyrian Venture.   The Story 

of the British Military Mission to Enemy -Occupied Albania 1943-
1944.  London, The Bodley Head,  1952   [43637]  

Octavo. Original rifle green cloth, title gilt to spine, in dust jacket.  
Frontispiece and 15 other plates.  Somewhat browned, else very 
good in slightly browned and chipped jacket.  £85  

Remarkable tale of SOE operations in Albania during the 
Second World War.  



 

 
 
14. DE CHAIR, Somerset [Struben].  The Silver Crescent.    

London, The Golden Cockerel,  1943   [47480]  

Quarto, original dark blue half morocco on cream linen boards, 
top edge gilt, others uncut.  Collotype portrait frontispiece of 
Brigadier Kingstone, further similar portraits of Glubb Pasha, 
Sheik Hassan Suhail, 8 other plates, illustration to the text, maps 
to the endpapers. Spine slightly sunned, a little rubbed, some 
browning as usual, otherwise very good.  £375  

Copy 237 of  a limited editon of 500.  This copy inscribed on the 
limitation leaf to Sir Kinahan Cornwallis, ñwho made the 
British Embassy in Ba ghdad a very pleasant objective for 
KINGCOL, Somerset de Chair, 7 Dec. 1943.ò 



 

 
 
15. DIXON, Norman F[rank]. On the Psychology of Military 

Incompetence.   With a Foreword by Brigadier Shelford Bidwell.  
London, Jonathan Cape, 1976   [51047]  

Octavo. Original brown boards, title gilt to spine. In the dust 
jacket.  A very good copy in slightly loose jacket, mildly sunned at 
the spine.  £85  

First edition.  



 

 
 
16. DUNDAS, David, Colonel.  Principles of Military Movements,   

Chiefly applied to Infantry. Illustrated by Manoeuvres of the 
Prussian Troops, and by an Outline of the British Campaigns in 
Germany, during the War of 1757. Together with An Appendix, 
Containing a Practical Abstract of the Whole.  London, T. Cadell,  
1788   [36962]  

Quarto.    25 folding plates and maps at the rear. Some scattered 
foxing, but overall a very good copy in contemporary calf-backed 
marbled boards with vellum corner tips, joints starting but 
sound.  £1,250  

First Edition.  



 

 
 
17. DUNLOP, Robert Henry Wallace.  Service and Adventure 

with the Khakee Ressalah;   or, Meerut Volunteer Horse, during 
the Mutinies of 1857-58.   London, Richard Bentley,  1858   
[40391]  

Octavo. Original attractive red wavy-combed cloth, ornately gilt , 
a little worn, neatly rebacked with the original spine laid down, 
gilt edges.  Tinted lithographic frontispiece, 2 coloured 
lithographic plates, one uncoloured outline lithograph, 4 
engraved plates, one full-page text illustration and one smaller.  
Overall a well-restored and pleasing copy.  £275  

First Edition.  



 

 
 
18. EWART, Wilfrid.  Scots Guard.    London, Rich & Cowan Ltd.,  

1934   [48293]  

Octavo,original brown cloth, lettered in white on the spine, 
chestnut brown top -stain. In the dust jacket.  Endpapers 
differentially browned, light foxing to the fore -edge, else very 
good in slightly rubbed jacket, with a few chips and tears, but 
substantially complete.  £125  

First edition.  



 

 

BOUND WITH THE SUITE OF PLATES.  

19. EYRE, Lieut. Vincent.  The Military Operations at Cabul, 
which Ended in the Retreat and Destruction of the British Army, 
January 1842.[é] [Bound together with;] Portraits of the Cabul 
Prisoners.  London: John Murray,  1843   [50318]  

Octavo (193 × 114 mm). Contemporary half calf on marbled 
boards, red morocco label. Small ink stamp of Williamsôs 
Library, Cheltenham to the front pastedown.  Folding 
lithographic map frontispiece and thirty -two tinted lithographic 
plates, mainly portraits, seven of which are printed on India 
paper and mounted.  Overall very good. £1,25 0  

Third Edition.  



 

 
 
20. FALL, Bernard B.  Street without Joy.    London and 

Dunmow, Pall Mall Press,  1965   [41972]  

Octavo. Original grey boards, title in red to spine, complete with 
dust jacket.  Frontispiece and 24 plates, illustrations, maps and 
plans to the text, maps to endpapers.  Some red ink underlining 
to the text, upper joint starting at the tail, jacket a little loose, but 
overall a very good copy.  £275  

Second edition, fourth impression . Inscribed on the half-title ñTo 
Lt.-Col. Silas E. Chumley with the best wishes of Bernard B. 
Fall, Saigon 1/24/1967.ò and with Chumleyôs ownership 
inscription ñThis book is the personal property of é Saigon, 
Vietnam, June, 1966.ò to verso of front free endpaper.  



 

 
 
21. FALL, Bernard B.  The Two Viet-Nams.   A Political and 

Military Analysis. Revised Edition.  New York, Frederick A. 
Praeger,  1965   [42201]  

Octavo. Original red cloth in dust jacket.  Map frontispiece, 
maps, charts and tables to the text, many full -page.  Endpapers 
slightly browned, jacket a little rubbed, sunned at the spine. 
 £175  

The second impression of the revised edition.  



 

 
 
22. [FAWCETT, William] [transl.]  Regulations for the Prussian 

Cavalry.   Translated from the German Original.  London, 
Printed by J. Haberkorn for the Translator,  1757   [36975]  

Octavo.  4 folding tables & five full-page tables. Slightly browned 
throughout, occasional light damp -staining to the head-margins, 
some paassages marked in pencil with contemporary ñpointing 
handsò, one table torn without loss, overall a very good copy in 
contemporary sprinkled calf, rubbed at the extremities, joints 
cracking, but sound.  £950  

First Edition.  



 

 
 
23. (FIRST WORLD WAR)  The Battle of the Piave (June 15-23, 

1918).   Issued by the Supreme Command of the Royal Italian 
Army. Translated by Mary Prichard -Agnetti.  London, Hodder 
and Stoughton Limited,  [1921]    [47699]  

Tall octavo, original burgundy cloth, title gilt to spine . In the dust 
jacket.  10 folding, coloured maps and diagrams at the rear.  
Endpapers differentially browned, light foxing to the edges, one 
map with a short tear, without loss, and slightly misfolded, but 
otherwise a very good copy in mildly rubbed jacket, short splits 
at head of spine and a little crumpling, but no loss.  £850  

First and only edition thus  



 

 
 
24. (FIRST WORLD WAR)  Halt! Who goes there?   If you are a 

Friend join the British Ranks and help the Brave Lads at the 
Front.  London: Published by the Parliamentary Recruiting 
Committeeé Poster No. 60. Printed by Hill, Siffken & Co. (L.P.A. 
Ltd.), Grafton Works,  1915   [50334]  

Three colour lithographic recruiting poster ( 1000 × 615 mm) 
Striking image of a sentry with bayonet fixed, sil houetted against 
a yellow sky streaked with grey clouds, figure and background in 
maroon, text in bold white letters.  Light creases from old folds, 
some mild off-setting from where folded, but overall very good 
indeed.  £300  

Extremely well -preserved example.  



 

 
 
25. (FIRST WORLD WAR) Narrative history of ñGò and 7th Tank 

Battalion, 1919.    Gale & Polden, Ltd.,  1919    [47136]  

Octavo, original red and green cloth, title and Tank Corps badge 
in black to the upper board.  Frontispiece and 5 full -page maps.  
A little rubbed and sunned, light browning, mild damp -staining 
at the lower fore-corner.  £250  

First edition. Uncommon little  battalion history.  



 

 
 
26. (FIRST WORLD WAR) Notes on the First Indian Army Corps   

From October, 1917 to November, 1918.  Fort Leavenworth, 
Kansas, The General Service Schools Press,  1928   [42566]  

Octavo. Original half morocco on bronze moiré cloth boards.  28 
folding coloured lithographic maps in end -pocket.  Slight 
rubbing, a touch of damp to the lower fore-corner, end-pocket 
slightly damaged, but overall a very good copy.  £1,250  

First Edition, print -run of 100 copies only and consequently 
uncommon . 



 

 
 
27. (FIRST WORLD WAR) DEWAR, George A. B.  The Great 

Munitions Feat, 1914-1918   London, Constable and Company 
Ltd.,  1921   [47720]  

Octavo, original red cloth, title gilt to spine.  A litle rubbed at the 
extremities, top edge dusty, front hinge slightly cracked, mild 
toning, but overall a very good copy.  £225  

First edition.  



 

 
 
28. (FIRST WORLD WAR) HODSON, James Lansdale.  Grey 

Dawn - Red Night.    London, Victor Gollancz Ltd.,  1929   
[47736]  

Octavo, original black cloth lettered in green on the spine. In the 
dust jacket.  Endpapers differentially browned, light foxing, but 
otherwise very good in the fragile jacket, slightly sunned at the 
spine, which is slightly chipped at the head, but no loss to the 
lettering.  £200  

First edition.  



 

 
 
29. (FIRST WORLD WAR) LUDENDORFF, [Erich von] 

General.  The General Staff and its Problems.   The History of 
the relations between the High Command and the German 
Imperial Government as revealed by Official Documents.  
London, Hutchinson & Co.,  [1920]    [47703]  

2 volumes, octavo, original blue cloth, title gilt to spines, blind 
panelling to the boards. In the dust jackets.  Endpapers 
differentially browned, some foxing to the edges, but overall a 
very good set indeed in the uncommon jackets, which are a little 
rubbed and with a few slight splits and small chips, but largely 
complete.  £300  

First edition in English  



 

 
 
30. (FIRST WORLD WAR) MILLARD, Oscar E.  Uncensored.   
The True Story of the Clandestine Newspaper ñLa Libre 
Belgiqueò published in Brussels during the German Occupation.  
London, Robert Hale and Company,  [1937]    [47718]  

Octavo, original orange cloth, title gilt to spine, orange top -stain. 
In the dust jacket.  Portrait frontispiece and 15 other plates.  
Light toning, else very good in slightly rubbed and soiled jacket, a 
couple of chips at the top edge, some pencil annotations, but 
pictorially and textually complete.  £150  

First edition. A far from uncommon book, but genuinely scarce 
in the extremely stylish Leslie Holland jacket.  



 

 
 
31. (FIRST WORLD WAR) NORTH, John.  Gallipoli. The 

Fading Vision.    London, Faber and Faber Limited,  1936   
[47723]  

Octavo, original grey cloth, title gilt to faux red label to spine, red 
top-stain. In the dust jacket.  Frontispiece and 19 other plates, 6 
folding coloured maps.  Top-stain faded, light scattered foxing, 
else very good in slightly rubbed jacket, lacking piece at the head 
of the spine, but largely complete and still striking.  £150  

First edition. This copy inscribed on the front free  endpaper; 
ñMalcolm Hancock - in whose Regiment I had the honour to 
serve -  in great regard, John North, 1936.ò 



 

 
 
32. (FIRST WORLD WAR) NUNN, Wilfrid.  Tigris gunboats.   
A narrative of the Royal Navyôs co-operation with the military 
forces in Mesopotamia from the beginning of the War to the 
capture of Baghdad (1914-17.)  London, Andrew Melrose Ltd.,  
1932   [47701]  

Octavo, original blue cloth, title gilt to spine, blind p anel to the 
boards.  Portrait frontispiece and 15 other plates, maps to 
endpapers.  Cloth a little rubbed and sunned, light foxing and 
marginal toning, but overall a very good copy.  £185  

First edition. This copy inscribed on the front free endpaper, ñTo 
K. & Y. Ferrier from the Author with best Xmas wishes 1932.ò 
and signed beneath the portrait . 



 

 
 
33. (FIRST WORLD WAR) SASSOON, Siegfried.  Memoirs of 

an Infantry Officer.   By the Author of Memoirs of a Fox-Hunting 
Man. Fourth Impression.  London, Faber & Faber Limited,  1930   
[47755]  

Octavo, original mid -blue cloth, title gilt to spine. In the dust 
jacket.  Cloth a little mottled, some light foxing particularly to the 
endpapers, else very good in a pictorial jacket, a little rubbed, a 
touch sunned at the spine and with a couple of minor blemishes, 
but complete and visually striking.  £675  

First edition, fourth impression, a month after the first  



 

 
 
34. FISHER, Herbert A. L.  Studies in Napoleonic Statesmanship 

- Germany.    Oxford: At the Clarendon Press,   1903   [49252]  

Octavo ( 220 × 133 mm) full red crushed morocco Napoleonic 
binding by Morell for Hatchards, title gilt to spine, raised bands, 
Napoleonic devices in the compartments, panelling to the boards 
with similar de vices as corner-pieces, top edge gilt, inner gilt 
dentelles, hand-marbled endpapers, red silk page-marker.  4 
maps, 2 of them folding.  Just a little chafed on the joints, light 
browning, a very handsome copy.  £375  

First edition. From the Pierpont Morgan Collection at North 
Mymms Park. A beautifully bound copy of an important text.  



 

 
 
35. FULLER, J. F. C.  The Conduct of  War, 1789 - 1961.   A Study 

of the Impact of the French, Industrial, and Russian Revolutions 
on War and its Conduct.  New Brunswick, Rutgers University 
Press,  1961   [44947]  

Octavo, original black cloth, title gilt to the spine. In supplied 
dust jacket.  A very good copy.  £500  

First US edition. This copy inscribed on the front free endpaper, 
ñTo Jay Luvaas with cordial good wishes from J. F. C. Fuller, 
Feby. 21, 1962.ò 



 

 
 
36. FULLER, J. F. C.  The Second World War. A Strategical and 

Tactical History.    London: Eyre and Spottiswoode,  1948   
[50929]  

Octavo. Original blue cloth, title gilt to spine. In the dust jacket.  
Maps and plans to the text, some full-page.  Front hinge very 
slightly cracked after the half -title, light toning, else very good in 
mildly rubbe d jacket.  £295  

First edition. This copy inscribed on the front free endpaper; 
ñWith the compliments of J.F.C. Fuller,ò and with ownership 
inscription of  Major H. C. Singer, historian of the 31st Battalion 
Canadian Expeditionary Force in the First World W ar .  



 

 
 
37. GOLDSMID, Cyril [Julian] H[offnung] -.   Diary of a 

Liaison Officer in Italy 1918.    London, Williams and Norgate,  
1920   [46924]  

Octavo, original purple cloth, title gilt to spine and upper board.  
Frontispiece and 7 other plates, folding map at the rear.  Spine 
sunned, boards a little mottled, light browning, else very good. 
 £325  

First edition. Uncommon .  



 

 
 
38. (GRAVES, Robert) Frank RICHARDS. Old-Soldier Sahib.   

London, Faber & Faber Limited,  1936   [47229]  

Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spine gilt. With the dust 
jacket. An exceptional copy in the torn and internally repaired 
dust jacket. £375  

First edition, first impression of the second of Richardsô war 
memoirs. Ghost written by Robert Graves with whom Richards 
had served in the Royal Welch Fusiliers. 



 

 
 
39. GUEVARA, [Ernesto] ñCheò.  Guerrilla warfare.    New York: 

Monthly Review Press,  1961   [49347]  

Octavo. Original grey cloth, title in black to spine. In the dust 
jacket.  A very sharp copy in a slightly toned, unclipped, jacket. 
 £85  

First edition in English. Excellent copy of this influential text.  



 

 
 
40. HAMILTON, Sir Ian.   Jean.   A Memoir.  London, Privately 

Printed,  1941   [41908]  

Octavo. Original patterned paper covered boards in matching 
dust jacket.  Coloured portrait frontispiece and 5 other similar 
plates, 16 sepia plates.  Some marginal browning, boards a little 
browned also, upper joint cracking at the tail, dust jacket 
browned, dusty and chipping, but largely complete.  £125  

First and Only Edition. Memorial of his wife written by General 
Sir Ian Hamilton. This copy inscribed on the front free 
endpaper to Lady Newall, wife of Baron Newall who had served 
with the RFC in WWI .  



 

 
 
41. HART, [B.H.] Liddell.    The British Way of Warfare.     

London, Faber and Faber Limited,  1932   [41196]  

Octavo. Original red cloth, title gilt to spine.  Somewhat foxed, 
cloth sunned at the spine, cloth of upper joint split at the ehad, 
but overall very good.  £150  

First Edition . This copy inscribed on the front free endpaper, 
ñTo Ivor Maxse, my chief from BH Liddell Hart, 24.VI.32. 



 

 
 
42. HASBROUCK, Alfred.  Foreign Legionaries in the Liberation 

of Spanish America.    New York, Columbia University Press,  
1928   [45394]  

Octavo, original green cloth, title gilt to spine, green top -stain.  
Folding map at the rear.  Light toning, some light underlining, 
else a very nice copy indeed.  £95  

First edition. A sharp copy of this uncommon and useful study 
of the Wars of Liberation.   



 

 
 
43. HEMMENT, John C.  Cannon and Camera.   Sea and Land 

Battles of the Spanish-American War in Cuba, Camp Life, and 
the Return of the Soldiers. Described and Illustrated by é With 
Index and Introduction by W. I. Lincoln Adams.  New York, D. 
Appleton and Company,  1898   [44760]  

Octavo, original red cloth, title gilt to spine  and upper board 
together with pictorial onlay. In the pictorial dust jacket.  
Frontispiece and 102 other plates from the authorôs photographs.  
Contemporary gift inscription in light pencil to the front free 
endpaper, otherwise very good indeed in the jacket, a stain to the 
lower panel, minimal edge-wear, a very striking copy.  £575  

First edition.  



 

 
 
44. HOBDAY, E[dmund] A[rthur] P[onsonby], Major.  

Sketches on Service during the Indian Frontier Campaigns of 
1897.     London, James Bowden, 1898   [45442]  

Tall octavo. Originbal bottle green combed cloth on bevelled 
boards, title in gilt to spine and upper board, gilt block of ñthe 
Zig-zags to the Malakandò to the upper board.  Portrait 
frontispiece portrait of Bindon Blood and 13 other portraits, 57 
full -page illustrations.  A little mottled, recased with new 
endpapers, overall very good.  £150  

First edition.  



 

 
 
45. HOLMES, Richard.  Redcoat. The British Soldier in the Age of 

Horse and Musket.   [together with;] Tommy. The British Soldier 
on the Western Front, 1914-1918. [&] Sahib. The British Soldier 
in India.  London: HarperCollins,  2001-5   [51414]  

3 volumes, octavo. Black boards, title gilt to spines, pictorial 
endpapers. In the dustjackets.  Numerous plates, many in colour.  
Very good in unclipped jackets.  £185  

First editions. The first with mounted slip, ñSignature as 
requested! Yours ever, Richard,ò the other two signed on the 
title page. Excellent signed set of this trilogy.  



 

 

 

EYE-WITNESS TO THE ñBLACK HOLE OF CALCUTTA.ò  

46. HOLWELL, J[ohn] Z[ephaniah].  A Genuine Narrative of 
the Deplorable Deaths of the English Gentlemen, and others, 
who were suffocated in the Black-Hole in Fort -William, at 
Calcutta, in the Kingdom of Bengal;   in the Night succeeding the 
20th Day of June, 1756. In a Letter to a Friend é London, A. 
Millar,  1758   [47417]  

Duodecimo (173 × 108 mm), bound to style in quarter sprinkled 
calf on marbled boards, red morocco label.  Cover-title present.  
Light browning, else very good.  £500  

First edition.  Holwell, later Governor of Bengal, gives here the 
first eye-witness account of events in the Black Hole. 



 

 
 
47. HUMFREVILLE, J. Lee.  Twenty Years among our Savage 

Indians.   A Record of Personal Experiences, Observations, and 
Adventures among the Indians of the Wild West, portraying their 
Daily Life, Habits, Traits, Religion, Ceremonies, Dress, Savage 
Instincts, and Customs [é].  Hartfod, Conn. The Hartford 
Publishing Company, Sold Only to Subscribers,  1897   [41505]  

Octavo. Original plum cloth, title and gilt vignettes to the spine, 
gilt block of an ñIndian Horse Raceò to the upper board.  Portrait 
frontispiece and 30 other plates, 10 coloured, illustrations to the 
text.  Hinges cracking as often, consequently a little shaken, two 
leaves with clean tears, no loss of text, cloth slightly rubbed, a 
very good copy.  £475  

First Edition.  



 

 
 
48. JAMES, Charles.  The Regimental Companion;   Containing 

the Relative Duties of Every Officer in the British Army; and 
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